

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBINSON NURSING AND REHABILITATION
CENTER, LLC, D/B/A ROBINSON NURSING
AND REHABILITATION CENTER; CENTRAL
ARKANSAS NURSING CENTERS, INC.; NURSING
CONSULTANTS, INC.; AND MICHAEL MORTON,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW PHILLIPS, AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DOROTHY
PHILLIPS, AND ON BEHALF OF THE WRONGFUL
DEATH BENEFICIARIES OF DOROTHY PHILLIPS,
AND ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM F. NORTHRIP
SHOOK HARDY & BACON, LLP
111 South Wacker Drive,
Suite 4700
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 704-7700

PHILIP S. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
SHOOK HARDY & BACON, LLP
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

June 5, 2020

KYNDA ALMEFTY
KIRKMAN T. DOUGHERTY
JEFFREY W. HATFIELD
STEPHANIE I. RANDALL
CAROL N. RICKETTS
HARDIN, JESSON & TERRY, PLC
1401 West Capitol Avenue,
Suite 190
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 850-0015

A. BRADLEY BODAMER
SHOOK HARDY & BACON, LLP
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 4

I. The FAA’s Authority Over the Arbitration Agreements Has Been Petitioners’ Core Argument at Each Stage of this Litigation 6

II. Petitioners Assert Solely Legal Issues, and the Factual Issues Respondents Raise Can be Resolved on Remand 7

III. Respondents Falsely Separate Arbitration Agreements from Admission Agreements to Strike Down Arbitration, But Not the Underlying Contracts..... 9

IV. Respondents Confuse Consideration with a Mutual Obligation to Arbitrate..... 10

V. Respondents Factual Assertions Aside, The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split on Whether Arbitration Agreements Bind Third-Party Beneficiaries 14

VI. Respondents Factual Assertions Also Do Not Prevent the Mutual Assent Issue From Being Ripe for Review..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	6, 11, 12
<i>Boynton v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960)	8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	7
<i>Gibson v. Neighborhood Health Clinics, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Hull v. Norcom, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Jorja Trading, Inc. v. Willis</i> , 2020 Ark. 133, ---S.W.3d--- (Ark. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>JP Morgan Chase & Co. v. Conegie</i> , 492 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	6, 7
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)	6
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013)	13

<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC</i> <i>v. Posey</i> , 930 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2019)	14-15
<i>Peavy v. Skilled Healthcare Group,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2020 WL 1672428 (N.M. 2020)	5
<i>Plummer v. McSweeney</i> , 941 F.3d 341 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Pope v. John Hancock Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 426 S.W.3d 557 (Ark. App. 2013)	16
<i>Smith v. Beverly Hills Club Apts.,</i> LLC, No 1:15-cv-23450-KMM, 2016 WL 344975 (S.D. Fla Jan. 28, 2016)	13
